NIl

PARLAMENTO

H 3 e B B
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

BEOo—yv 7 ry+EEO—T—7)L
Hibk+ HET

Sofa-Connection + Table-Connection

K-BK56-NTS-SLALB



LTI 52 %EFE

AT TIE, BPMEEETIHIERICTHTIT> TS,

BEHREBOVHILE T2 2L I3REL - HBRORELMELH Y £TOTHLEDH LI W,

IHRER EDBEICHE 28 MIE. BYARAEERECTECKRICEAEL. BEPBLEKEZLHY EEIH>TLEI L,
TEHERCTEY A/ 8—Y OERY FIHC L ZREDBECHEICOVLTE, —8), EEZEVLHIRET,
BMEHLELCHEAITONTLWAWSGE, BEPREBICLY 7HZ2T2BNLHY £,

ZeREER,

WRARAEE T ANMRN RN TAZE

PNETEE R, s yj)\%’fﬁ%ﬂf‘uuﬁiLﬁEF‘

NFFrBERITAEEEE LKA R, wﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁl***ﬁlzf i e b, iBHF s IR B ik EIRETE,
SIFREFERF SN EEREE LN ERMERNIRE RIS E, AABARIBTOUSEI.

RSB EARIE, REF-REETSIRIATsESERBE.

SAFETY DISCLAIMER

Assembly should be carried out by qualified professionals. Failure to correctly assemble furniture may result in collapsing or toppling, and may cause
damage or injury.

All furniture pieces that are designed to lean against the wall must be securely fixed to the wall with the appropriate fixing devices provided.Please
identify the type of wall, select the appropriate wall fiting and ensure sufficient holding power before installation. If uncertain, please seek professional

advice.

No liability will be accepted for damage or injury caused by inappropriate use or incorrectly installed furniture.

TRFIR

HEAMLTHHNICTRTOMEERL TLAEEI W, BRATRLTWEESIZ, COEBEZEALRFEEICERKL TS
\,\

- B, ML T B -0 ICEUABRRERIR L T AT W,

AL THOEN BEZH O, BmEEL D GERBBATICEVL T ZE L,

- WHBEMEREZET ABRICIE,BERIVIEEINAVELSICLTLEIL,

Y MAIFICIENMDO TE/EHTENREICRDGELNDHY FT, BEFIRO T FNA X EZZIFTLEE L,

CHTBICERAF SV a vARENAELLCEET S t%ﬁwtr<#ém

cINOLDOFEEIISBOSEDLHICRE L T,

N7

/Iﬁ
?_ PR, IBEARTERIENME. WRBAETENE, BRREELI R HERE.
CBER— N AENNEHTIRE/ Ak,
: lgh MEERSF ET 20T, L AERRIRh 2253y,
© EAMEEEMY, BRI RICEME—EER.
: &%%IEEPEJQE%:,%E%MI‘E’JIE/EEﬂIEE’J%JRO BEREEN,
- ERFNRERIREGE, BARESIET.
: 1“””743%5)%:{% L&RESE.

ATTENTION

-- ldentify al components before assembling. If any components are missing, please contact the dealer from whom you bought this product.
--  Select an appropriate location.

--  Ensure no components are disposed of when discarding packaging.

-- Additional tools / power tools may be needed for installation.Please seek professional advice.

--  Periodically check all fixings to ensure none have come loose, and re-tighting when necessary.

--  Place components on a soft surface to prevent damage during assembly.

--  Please keep these instructions for future reference.

_02_



EEO—V 77
EREO R
Sofa-Connection

247 aJ—F 20 e
(£8) (#S) (&) o
(Type) (Code) (Name) (Quantity)
HEAILCER SR V7 7 AE
(4R%EEBMF) 1# (WERAMR) 1
(Semi assembled parts) Upholstery sofa part
BB EitH ®EIm1
(R=414) 2% (FRAEEDRIEREE) 4
(Metal items) Standard Component Fastenerl

HHEK
HHLA

Back view

_03_

2# X4




EEO—V 77
EREUO R
Sofa-Connection

24T

E2X:0]

(=8 (FS) (BFR) :
(Type) (Code) (Name) (Quantity)
Rk
o 3# (=RME) 1
HE AL TER Table top
(4R%EEBMF)
(Semi assembled parts) 44 %ﬁi 2
Tz(able ﬂlc)eg (& mirror)
E— L
- S# (&) 1
ﬁij{f Steel tube
faks N =
(l\</|etal item)s) EHEA DR 2
o# (FRAEDRIERF2) 2
Standard Component Fastener?2
LB > F
- (LBY7< AR F) -
Allen key
Lk
- M6*15 8248 12
Bolts
Z DDy —Iv Lk
(ILEX%) - M6*25 i24¢ 8
(Tools/others) Bolts
Lk
- M6*30 2% 4
Bolts
IS
- M6*55 8244 3
Bolts

S N\

EEX
IEERAE

Front view

_04_

4# X2




STEP (D) g S

[(EHERLBBRE L0 FIFATT L b, R KF
fIEICHD L ZRRL TSI,
KETHWESIE, BILTHERELTILEY,

(&) (AR, B IR TS,
WRTRKHUBRNE, SRR FAE.

Once you have finished attaching the (Standard Component Fasternerl) , please
check that the hole is in a horizontal position. If it is not, please rotate it to adjust.

HMETY 77 0BITERT T, BT, T—7 N EOER-IRICELET,
IERIDRRIAR, EFRRMNSFRERTIE,
The sofa has been assembled. The next page shows how to connect it to the table.

_05_



STEP 2 —

A# X2

M6*15 L b !

\

/
/

\ gz

_06_



STEP (5)

7 7ICBRY [ EEAERSS 11oRE, 7— T ILERE
DREEDYE, M6X30DFL F & EALTAHFREELE£T,

ik ERER ER] ROFLANSRIPIMIROFLRIZT,
FEMOX308AE EETEM MU E.

TN Align the holes in the [Standard Component Fasterner 1] attached to the sofa with the
holes inside the table legs, and fix them in place using M6*30 bolts in four places.

~

- N
r N
h \
/ % \
1

v MB*30 ALk ,’ S~
N ,

(sRB)
Table leg

- -
|
|
|
|

EEAEY2
-
(TR RIERHF2)

Standard Component Fastener2

_07_

/ N

/| wmy
' M6*25 L b,
G y

’

[EHEREEER 212 M6 x 250
LR TREBH LTSN,

KAHD I, RIROB S 2 BE
Li#IcifuE s,

SERMOX25IRHRIE [HEi42) IIER
XERESENSER, MOX25IRIRITE,

Please temporarily fasten the [Standard
Component Fasterner 2] with an M6*25 bolt.
*The final tightening will be done after
adjusting the height of the table top.



STEP (@)

*7>ar (USB-CHRBHR— N/ T—7L74+) 2RI
BAER. RIROBIEF v v TEBMIAL T T W, Kl
Fry7lE RIRTACHLELTRYAST ZEATEET,

LAEME (USB-C FBIRIGEE/ANT) B, 185N FREFLEIZERE.
MRE T LR S RIATANS,

To attach the optional USB-C power supply port/table light, remove the plastic caps
from the table top. The plastic caps can be removed by pushing it out from underneath
the table top.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1
I

I

I

|

I

I

I

J |

USB-CHRBHR— b !

USB-C EaJRIHEE !

Table sockets |

I

I

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _

F 7 avBRYAMAITAR
EREDS BB TREE RO FLANAE,

Hole for sockets

_08_



STEP @

M6*15 L b/

\

/

/

\ g

M6*55 KL b

M6*25 KL +

12he

been temporarily fastened in STEP

Tighten this M6*25 bolt that has
6 to fix.

W
pa
2
S
)
L
x
©
=
L
5
v
=
x
)
&
=

TSIBIRRTEIEAIMOX2 5881 T 2,

FEH LTS L,

M6*25 KL

#2he

DEETIH, A7 a>y0a—RERIRFALHTWS

RETY,

FEERIE, NSE FEA LB RSB L

Up to now, the wires of the socket are exposed




STEP (3

13-1 B AN-2 A L T2 W,
13-1 NP REERIEARN LI BT ERBEHE

13-1 Remove cloth bags from Velcro on sofa's back

13-3 -7 MEZRR AN —ICANTLEE W

13-3 IESMENRB A MEIHERENIRE L

13-3 Put the visible wire on the leather which inside cloth
bag

ERAN—ZBIF T F—7VEERIL T &L,

WRABNERESEAMERINE, JLUTHER M REREIIE
B9RB%:, ARBHEIDAAER

The back of the sofa itself contains a Velcro fixed cloth cover, which
can be opened or removed to wrap around the exposed wires, and
then glued back onto the sofa body

44444/;#4444444444;3"-.

13-2 BRAN—D= Iy 7 T—T%HN L.
RAuTdzan,

13-2 FTFHRE LRIBEAT,

13-2 Open the cloth bag by it's Velcro

13-4 BERAN—ABDTY 7 7HRKICT Y vy o F—7TRY T T EE 0
13-4 BHELNEAUS £, FHERESE R EEmEARY

13-4 Attach the Velcro onto the cloth cover and reattach the cloth cover to the Velcro
behind the sofa

_10_



afEhiER

V7 7ERICEAESNTWAERRE S FRIF2, RIOLSICBYALTLZEN
BRIBERA TR NP RRARRIEA

Please remove the tray at the bottom of the sofa according to the diagram

4

BN/~

WRIREIRE, E2ELR13

step 13 15-1 ERFavery b2EOLSICEELTLEE L,
| A—FEA > amy 7 TREBE Y FRIFORICEET
| EEY
! 15-1 ERERA R EEREE, BEoLBRRSHEEE
: FEERNLE
|
| 15-1 Please fix the socket as shown in the diagram,
| and the wires can be secured to the small holes on the
| tray with nylon straps
|
|
|
L o o o L L -2 _
r-- """~ """ """ °-~-"7°°~° 1 e
e I | SN
OAZ vy 7lE= 7%y b T
EETEET ! y |
| [
~ |
TREEER ) LB B E B EIX B S | |
| |
The socket panel can be fixed here by | [
magnet | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
L o o o L L -2 _
- . &
|
|
| S I a—Ficafmssr bV E S 50mZEDRE F- 7, BRKL S
! ” FHORICA a2y s %BL, - FORELLBYZEE
I I LET,
| |
| | FEEREANL, AL RRANE, ATIRES R
! ! There are small holes on the tray that can be threaded through
! I nylon straps to tie up exposed wires
L e e e e e e e e e m— - = o |

OA%y 7&a—FOREENMED /b, BIRZ Y +RITE2Y 77 ICBERY I TZE0
ISRIBER S EER C BRI R SINERIRL, FHSIERENRRDI RIS

the bottom of the sofa

_11_

ARy s + 2%
FEDOFEICHF L
RATLEED

a.Push the tray

Please fix the socket and exposed wires on the tray according to the diagram, and reinstall the tray back to

14-1 RN P ERYAS BNE S ISEH TS L,
14-1 SBEIRRRISIATT, TRIZISETT R

14-1 Please loosen the screw in the picture without removing it

bEIREZ Y bRIT%E
mYs LT TN
b T EA
b.Remove the tray

14-2 KL P DBEREBREEDE THDICERRE 7 MR ERICZTAFTHE
BmYST LN TEET,

14-2 BHEREAILA S A, ABHATLUGERIF TR

14-2 Push the tray towards the big hole, and then the tray can be removed,

15-20A% y 7t a— FOBEEA
Boofon, BRE 7 MR EBERY i3,
NERFUSENT TR LIAA TR, FIL b &#
HTLIEE W

15-2 SERREIREIREE SFARIS IR, EERE
FHENESRIE, FHrRge

15-2 After completing the steps of fixing the
socket and wires, push the tray back into its
original position and tighten the screws

BEEKRO - FOEE)
SEHRA

Reference



FINISH

INTHRAITIETET TT,
Eitt, BT,
Well done! and thanks for install,please have a seat

-12 - K-BK56-NTS-SLALB



NIl

PARLAMENTO

fH LA B &
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Option side table

K-BK56-NTSA-STATB



ZEIlETSREFE

AL TIE, EFIHFHZE T 2HEIEEICTHLTIT> TS,

PERBOMHILZT DI L I3ZEL - WHRORELHELNH Y FTOTEEH IS,

PMRE R EDEEICHE 28 mid. BYILEERE CEVCKRICEE L. BEPLEREZ LMY EBTH>TLEE W,
REYRERCAEY /=Y ORYFIFICLEZREDEBELCEETICOVWTE, —¥. EFZE&VHIRET,
HMHELKEAILTONTVWEWGE, BECBEBICEY 7HZ2T38NnHHY £7,

ZEREEHR,

VIR ESE T WINTRA SR A B T,

PDBETHE @, ANENABZEN~mREIENEE.

MNT AR AREES LR E M m, YABNENEEREREERE Laitik £, BHIFh LR B mikEroiEhe.
T RERASRIEIERE ST & N ERMERHIR B miiialhE, AR EEEHUEE,

R AR BIEMERANE, KE mkEISHRIA R BERIERHE.

SAFETY DISCLAIMER

Assembly should be carried out by qualified professionals. Failure to correctly assemble furniture may result in collapsing or toppling, and may cause
damage or injury.

All furniture pieces that are designed to lean against the wall must be securely fixed to the wall with the appropriate fixing devices provided.Please
identify the type of wall, select the appropriate wall fiting and ensure sufficient holding power before installation. If uncertain, please seek professional

advice.

No liability will be accepted for damage or injury caused by inappropriate use or incorrectly installed furniture.

=
/E/%\%IE

- FHANTHARNCT AR TOELREERL TLEZTW, BEDAIFTRBLTWBEEIZ. ZORREBALRFEEICERL TLES
Ly,

- B AR T B - O ICEBYARIBM A RIRL TL &L,

AL THOEN BEZHCT-O,BRZEZOD CBEBRBIGATICEVWT LI WL,

- WM EREET HERICITEEIEEINLEVLSICLTLIEI N,

- ERYATFIFICIZEBNNOTE/BETEARMEICAEBZIZGELNHY £9, EFIRDT7 FNNA Rz TLEI 0,

AN RICERA T a v AEEARELSEMET DI E2ERL TLIEE W,

c INLDOFIEEIISEBDOSED-HIZRE L TLEI WL,

=)
CEEEERZE, IBEAPTERIENMY . MNREHETEANE, BRI AV HE.,
C BRI BRI ER TIRE/H.

© IBREME AR A R TR, LR ERITRED RS/,

- ERMBEEMRIET, BRERIEEEM—EER.

© REIETYREREIMIMITE/ENTERER. B5FKREWEK,

- HRFUSREHEIREMANE, BARLERET,

C REXEAS, LEHESE,

ATTENTION

-- ldentify al components before assembling. If any components are missing, please contact the dealer from whom you bought this product.
--  Select an appropriate location.

--  Ensure no components are disposed of when discarding packaging.

-- Additional tools / power tools may be needed for installation.Please seek professional advice.

--  Periodically check all fixings to ensure none have come loose, and re-tighting when necessary.

--  Place components on a soft surface to prevent damage during assembly.

--  Please keep these instructions for future reference.

_02_



YA RT—T1
ALl
Option side table

A J—F EAT] 0
(R3) (w=) (BFR) .
(Type) (Code (Name) (Quantity)
YA TER R Y 7 7 AR
(LR 1# (DEANE) -
(Semi assembled parts) Upholstery sofa part
BB Y4 KF—7L
(A1) 2# VAL=-! 1/set
(Metal items) Option side table
RV b
3# * 4 4/set
Z DDy — I M6Bt5ltﬁ*fi¢£ /se
(L=2%) LBL v F
(Tools/others) 3
A# (LE7<miRTF) —
Allen key

2#

_03_

THEX
JrEEBILAE

Bottom view




V7 P AMEERERIC. YA RT—7 L ERYFITR-HICNHAPBEELTHY FT. ERAEBLLTHERYFITAEETT DT, Y I IE % FEREICEY {F1F
@ ZiTH>TLIEE L,
O RNEER, FAIME TRTZE/NERNA, NRFELE/NER, B ERETENNE (DhsEAR)
For the bottom of sofa,we set some holes for round table's install,if you want to install this round table,we can found the position first where we want to
install (left or right)

2.1 YA RF—FLOKIRNEARY 7 7 EEERIC 2-2 Y4 KT —7WVEY T RICME6*45mm T 2-3 fHAIT TTEMIEIC, EHA L
Y RICHHE TIRYFIFTLIZE 0, Lohl LiFh TS, DiFIFonTWahEERER. ZFER
CrzEn !
-1 BRISBEIFERENNE, TR EAIFL 2-2 FEEIREERRIREIFLEIAMO*45 mmigie
5k EFREBRIFLXITT 2-3 REETRL
2-2 Lock M6 * 45mm screw into the hole of
2-1 Place the round table in the position where it the iron plate at the end of the round table 2-3 Finish

needs to be installed, paying attention to aligning
the holes on the iron plate with the reserved holes
on the sofa

YA RT—=TNLZTROLSICEYFIF TSI,
@ BREBERIL IV NE R mER 2RI
Please install the small round table on the required hole position as shown in the diagram

INTHAMITIEITET T,
Eitt, HEK.
Well done! and thanks for install

- 04 - K-BK56-NTSA-STATB



NIl

PARLAMENTO

fHIL AR B &
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRY ~T—TILRAT
BIlRF
Single Table

K-BK56-NTS-SLDADB



ZellETSREFE

AL TIE, EFIAHEZE T 2HEIEEICTHTIT>TLESI L,

PERBOMHILZT S L IELE L - HRORELRAELNH Y FTOTELEHIZE L,

PMREL EDEEICHE 2R MmIE. BYLEEEXRECECKRICEEL, BEPLEERZL>DY EBTh>TIEEIL,
REYBERACTEY /=Y OBRY FIFICEZREDBECHEEICOVTIE, —8) EFz&VWHIRET,
SEMHELCHEAIZTONTVWEWGE, BRECBIBICEY 7HZ2I3BNHHY £7,

ZEREEHR,

WM ESE T WHNRAYZ R A B T,

PDETHEE R, AUEIAB L2~ mREENTE.

MNT AR AREERE LA m, YRR ENEEREREEE Laitik £, Birh L= B mixER0EE.
X FRERF BB E ST = N ERMERNIR B miiialihE, AREEEEHUERE,

R AR BIEMRERANE, KA mixEISdIA R RERIERHE.

SAFETY DISCLAIMER

Assembly should be carried out by qualified professionals. Failure to correctly assemble furniture may result in collapsing or toppling, and may cause
damage or injury.

All furniture pieces that are designed to lean against the wall must be securely fixed to the wall with the appropriate fixing devices provided.Please
identify the type of wall, select the appropriate wall fiting and ensure sufficient holding power before installation. If uncertain, please seek professional

advice.

No liability will be accepted for damage or injury caused by inappropriate use or incorrectly installed furniture.

N ==
/. /%\ $ IE

- AN THENITARTOERZHERL TV, B@ROAIRARLTWBIHEEIE, TORBZEBALRTEIEEL TS
Ly,

- AR, HENL T B - IEY ARG EIRL T EE W,

- FBANLTHOFEN EBEZHCT-O,BRZFZOD ERBIBMICEVWTL I L,

- MBMEREZET HRICIEBEPEZEINAEVLSICL TSN,

- BYAHFICIEEMNMOTIE/ESTENVEICADHZELHY £T, BEFIRDT7 KNS R EFIFTLEE N,
cHHNRBICERA T a v RENPELLIET A EAHERLTLIZT W,
cINLDOFIEEIFSEDSED-HIRE L TLEI L,

R =)
© EEEERZE, IBEAPTERIENMY . WMREHEERNE, BRI mAYE R,
C BRI EER Y ER TIRE/H.

© IBREME AR AR TR, UBEERITIED R SR/,

- EIEREREIT, BIRERAECEM—EER.

© REIEDIREFEIMIMITE/AETERER. BFREWEN,

- HRFNREEIRANE, BEARLESET,

C RETNRBES, UEAESE.

ATTENTION

-- ldentify al components before assembling. If any components are missing, please contact the dealer from whom you bought this product.
--  Select an appropriate location.

--  Ensure no components are disposed of when discarding packaging.

-- Additional tools / power tools may be needed for installation.Please seek professional advice.

--  Periodically check all fixings to ensure none have come loose, and re-tighting when necessary.

--  Place components on a soft surface to prevent damage during assembly.

-- Please keep these instructions for future reference.

_02_



FRY F—TNEALT

R
Single Table
AT a—F ZHI e
(258 (w3) (BFR) .
(Type) (Code) (Name) (Quantity)
KR
e 1# (<) 1
%HJ%AL:C 2Pam Table top
(LBFEERH) f
(Semi bled ts) 2
eml assembplea parts 2# (%Hiﬂ) (/{ﬁ{g mirror)
Table leg 7
v — A
3# (1822) 1
Steel tube
SRR B M1
(AEYHE) a4 (EEEMHT) 1
(Metal items) Standard steel tube
EEEMm2
ot (FrEEEH2) 1
Steel item 2
LB v F
- (LB < IR F) —
Allen key
ZDMny—I Ak
(LE2) M6*15 1844 21
(Tools/others) Bolts
R b
- M6*55 1&g 3
Bolts

BEX

SHWA
Back view

1# X1

_03_




S#&EERam 2 ZEY AR
S T E P CSHL, FFLsEs#4aH
Holes-C, for 5# item

AEBE TR 2 ZERY [T AR
BSHL, ATF=E=4#EH
Holes-B, for 4# item

#* 73 2> (USB-CHAER—

F— 7 VB4 % B Y £ BN — . />»ax{U
FRUAYTAE STUEF LT 2224 2 |‘/T“7{V7'f k) ZHY
Holes in gaps on sides for 2# legs T3 &5 DR

° BT 2 IHrERIFL

Holes for sockets

* 7 a v (USB-CHBR— ~/T—7 L
Z4 b)) ZBY AR
TR

Holes for sockets

IE

——— 7 — 7 VBI2# % B Y A1 AR
PIURSTTE STUEF LR T R4 # =)

Holes in gaps on sides for 2# legs

3#E— LY AR
ASHL, FTFRES#AN
Holes-A, for 3# item

RRBEDOENIGEY A FRLBEICHDITERL TS W,
KEREEPERZIL, R EIEXDXLEFANER

There are many holes at the bottom of the desktop, please pay
attention to distinguishing the purpose of these holes before
installation

SHERESHNESBURERN R ITRE, BRERA N iiFiEE 1-A
3 # and b # items need to be installed simultaneously. Please lock the screws as shown in the diagram o

@ 3HE — L ESHERERG 2 A 5ICEY [T R E L, i

\ M6*15 F k|
L BeX4

5L Mers R
X6

~

_04_



*7vav (USB-CHBR— N/ T—7L74 ) ZRIUFIFS
BEIE, RIROBHE® v v TEEIY AL TS W, Bl
Fry I RRTALOHLELTRYAT ZEATEET,

LEERMG (USB-C FEIRIGEE/BNT) B, BB N SEFLERERE,
MRE NS SRR BN,

To attach the optional USB-C power supply port/table light, remove the plastic caps
from the table top. The plastic caps can be removed by pushing it out from underneath
the table top.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

r |

USB-CHa&EHR— b !

USB-C EBJRIHRAE ‘

Table sockets :

|

|

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, il

F 7y a Y AFITAR
ERERD IR TR R RIFLANE,

Hole for sockets

_05_



avtevybroa—FiEs—7
LRIRFICHL TS0,

HIFERRER, EEREBLZL
EEHFRN
@ FIREEY AHAEADES &5 ICBYAIFT a0 \

RREME L—PHEREM £, BEEXERE LRI,
FHRER ST BiT st

Up to now, the wires of the
socket are exposed

Place the desktop on the components assembled in the
previous step, paying attention to aligning the holes on
the desktop and locking the screws as shown in the
diagram

|
L ME*I5 Ak
SR XE

|
|
[
|
|
\
\
|
|
b
[

|

|

|

. M6*55 iR JL b !
S 12k X3 P

~

M6E*15mmaD RIL b % 5#/8—Y DIRUTKED AT TLIZE U,
ERE FOFUNCERRLEMOZE, L 2B #inES B
The hole C under the desktop is used to install M6 bolts, which can completely fix 5 # standard metal parts

S#EEARMR 2 T TIT 5 L5 DR
CS7L, FATFRE#AN
Holes-C, for 5# item

. M6*15 Rk )
VB XS

- 06 -



SEBER(I— FOEE) -
SEBNRA
Reference

avey b ry FTEET. RAERRTE > THEVLTLEI L,
TRENSEEHE, LR EAHNESEG L, Sl FYERET LURBER G5 |1 ZIHEEE £

Fei o — FEEAR

MRF—IDRIBEEFENERS RS, FAITLTEX
BRIFLEF NS EIEEL

If the wires on the other side also need to be led out
from the direction shown in the diagram, we can insert
nylon straps into the holes here to fix the wires

The back of the socket has a magnet that can be attached to the 4 # item; The socket cable under the desktop can be led to

the socket as shown in the diagram

A¢EEERM 2 ZEY 4T AR
BS7L, FFREA*AN
Holes-B, for 4# item

. M6*15 Rk )
L3 o

-

A# =Y ZRIRT ZICEV AT =0, A4 1IZESEOTOREANEBL TRV FTT—7LICEEL TLEI L,
TE4tRESBY L RRFEEE, BRI RESRE THRIAS, BB EEEERHE
After installing the socket on the 4 # standard metal part, we'll going to install it to the table top,and bolts need to pass
through the big holes on 4 # standard metal item's bottom

_07_




STEP

fRiga—F e Anizo,
EEMEAITIIZEN

FRBENUHE, AR
XRiRE Rl

N—
N

L oo m o L o - __ J Lo ___ 4 First, retract the wires L
and then install this
board back in place

@ MBS H A% FI2 254 RSB THLTLAES . BBO— FEANE S, MEEBH A —%3|>HITHASTIEZT A FE 4 TEEL TRAL,
A S S AOSRIRET TSR, A BRI R A LRI SRR, A TR E 2SR

We will remove the board from the table legs, then insert the wires fixed to the 4 # standard part into the table legs, and reinstall the removed board back into the table legs

_08_



FINISH

S o

(=3
A5

°

INTHAITIETT T,
ZEllt, HETH
Well done! and thanks for install

- 09 - K-BK56-NTS—SLDADB



NIl

PARLAMENTO

fH I AR B &
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TR ~T—TIULERAT
90° EHEMRT
90° Table

==
FE ]

Attention!

RTF—7INWVIIEAETIIEFEOENDAH DD THITERT — 7 IILOHEIDOEICRT—7IILOHET %
IToTL &0y,

90° BHMEFRIMEARAMENER, FHUARRELRERER FRIMET.,

The R—table may tip over if used alone, so always assemble the R—table after the
straight table is assembled.

K-BK56-NTS-90CSD



ZellETSREFE

AT TIZ, EFNBEETIRIEEICTLTIToTLLES Y,
RTF—7IWIIEATREROENIH DD THITERT — 7LD DORICRT—7 VDN %E1To TLEI W,
BPEFRBOIENEZT A LIEREL - BRORELFELH Y FTOTHEIEHLIZT N,

IHARE R EDBEICH 28 AL, BULRETEE TCECKICEE L, EBEHLEREZ LAY EHEIH>TLEI N,
NEYBERCABY R/ =Y ORI FIFICLB2REDEEHEPLEEZICOVWTIE, —V, EFZEVHIRET,
HEHPIEL CHAILITONTLEREWES, BRECHIBICE Y S HZ2T 28BN HY £9,

ZEREEHR,

WM ESE T WHNRAYZ R A B T,

N ERIRRFRIRGEARITEMERCK, BHUAHRELREBEEKIERRE S,

PPBEITHE @, AU ABZEN~mREENTEE.

MTFFEIRITABEERE CRZREm, YR ENEEREREEE Latik £, BMirh LB mikERVEE.
T EERA N EREIERES BN R A ERMENN R B miRifsihE, SRR TEE,

R AR B IEREARANE, KA mikEISRIN I RERISRHE .

SAFETY DISCLAIMER

Assembly should be carried out by qualified professionals. Failure to correctly assemble furniture may result in collapsing or toppling, and may cause
damage or injury.

The R table may tip over if used alone, so always assemble the R table after the straight table is assembled.
All furniture pieces that are designed to lean against the wall must be securely fixed to the wall with the appropriate fixing devices provided.Please
identify the type of wall, select the appropriate wall fiting and ensure sufficient holding power before installation. If uncertain, please seek professional

advice.

No liability will be accepted for damage or injury caused by inappropriate use or incorrectly installed furniture.

N ==
/. /%\ $ IE

AR THENCT AR TCOELREER L TLZEI W, BRHAREBL TWBIHEIF, CORBEBALZIRGEISERL TSI WL,
F 22 E THNEE T o TL S W,

- FANE,HEIL T B - ICEY ISR A EIR L TLEE Wy,

- HBAILTHOFEN EEZHCT-O,HRZRX oD CHERBBMICEVWTL I L,

- WEMZRET HERICIEEEIEREINLZWVLSICL TSN,

-V AFFICIEENMOTE/ESTENREICRDGELNHY £, EFIRDT7 FNA REZTIFTLEI WL,

cHENBICERA T a v REDNELLEET AL ARERL TR0,

c INOLDFIEEIFSEROSED-HICRE L TL I L,

R =)
© EEEERZE, IBEAPTERIENMY . WMREHEERNE, BRI mAYE R,
- IBMAL L TREF,

C BRI EER L ER TIRE/H.

© IBREME AR AE TR, UBEERITIED R SHY/ R,

- ERMBEEMRIET, BRERIEEE—REER.

© R TIETAREREAVMITE/ENTENER. BFREWEN,

- HRFNREEIRANE, BEARLESET,

- REARRBH, UEHESE.

ATTENTION

-- ldentify al components before assembling. If any components are missing, please contact the dealer from whom you bought this product.
--  Please perform assembly work with two or more people.

--  Select an appropriate location.

--  Ensure no components are disposed of when discarding packaging.

-- Additional tools / power tools may be needed for installation.Please seek professional advice.

--  Periodically check all fixings to ensure none have come loose, and re-tighting when necessary.

--  Place components on a soft surface to prevent damage during assembly.

--  Please keep these instructions for future reference.

_02_



TR «T—TIWNVERAS

N ERHRTF
90° Table
A7 a—F 28l =
(2£3) (w=) (BFR) ;
(Type) (Code) (Name) (Quantity)
Py
we 1# (<T) 1
%HJ%AL:C Bl am Table top
(LBEEEMA) P
(Semi bled ts) 2
emi assembled parts o (=2HD) (5(& mirror)
Table leg &
E— LA
3# (1E2) 1
Steel tube
o =ik
B 44 (BR) 1
l\(/lﬁﬁlq%#) metal shield
(Metal items) B 7 L — ~ (RARICFAE)
- EEE (GRERRTER) 2
Connecting Steel strips (packaged together
with the tabletop)
LBL > F
- (LB RAmiTF) 1
Allen key
Z0MDny —Iv I
(LE=x%) M6*15 12t¢ 21
(Tools/others) Bolts
RV b
- M6*55 12ie 3
Bolts

RF— 7L/ 8— YRR
90° FF B S F RV R B

R table parts composition

BFEX
BHEHWMA

Back view




3#E—LZIY FITAR

ASTL, RTRISHEN

Holes-A, for 3# item
47> av(USB-CHABR—F/F—7L 74 b) #BYFIFAR

BT 2 mrERIFL

Holes for sockets

STEP (1)

T — 7 IVRI2# % B Y £F 1T IR

FMRTTE S TR T a2 # =i

Holes in gaps on sides for 2# legs /
/

AR 2 2B AT RN

/ BSTL, BT RE4HEN

/ Holes-B, for 4# item

PSS STUEFLAE T L4 R

Holes in gaps on sides for 2# legs

KIREEDEZNADORY FIFMEICIEF2ITEFRL TSN,
KENESEREZI, RERNESTIRXDXEFAER
There are many holes at the bottom of the desktop, please pay

attention to distinguishing the purpose of these holes before
installation

RF—T7IWVIZEFETRERDENHIHE2D LT ERT —7ILOHETDERICRT—TILOEN%21T-> TS W,
90° ERMETFHRMFEAMNEMENER, BSVEAEELREHHEEI ERRBET,

The R-table may tip over if used alone, so always assemble the R—table after the straight table is assembled.

B HIFRIIC, BT — 7LV OERBRISER 7L — O RAIZERICIRY AT, BERT -7 LVOMOBEIC2#HE Z X THATLEE W, B F2AMETHEELTLES
Vo 2#IAMEIFICEING WL S ITERL TLZE W

EZER, BEENEREF LR A i —in, AERRASIEHN, 18, EXMERF, FE2S—MARKERFF2#H

Before installation, please mount the end with the connecting iron piece on a straight table for support, using the table itself to hold the 2# leg. Please note that
during this process, another person is required to hold the table and the 2# leg

=

;("((
X\

_04_



o

ROFANFEIT O LAA, EXEDHEITHTLIEEIWL

=

3# X1

/

/

_05_

NN N N
N N\ N
\\\\\ NANNED-L N N N N

M6*15 L b

124% X6

N

STEP (2)

IR L 44

-

N7 24 DA ME|

~

)

BT —7LIcX
BEER

RAN4#IRTTEEN, FHd CI2AT

P2

KFIBERRH#H, REVRSE, [3#1&

Z
7

Push the 2# leg, which is supported by the straight table, in the direction indicated in the diagram, towards the 3# crossbeam and 4# curtain panel, and lock the

screw

\\\\\\\\\\\ S
/W/////




STEP (3)

F7vav (USB-CIRBHR— N/ T—7L74 ) ZBRUMAITS
Bk, RIROEIEF v v 72RYALTLIES W, HifE
Frv7iE, RIRTALIMLELTRUAT D TEET,

LEEBG (USB-C FEIRIGEE/ENT) B, 1B FREFLERBRE,
MRE NSRS RIPTELT,

To attach the optional USB-C power supply port/table light, remove the plastic caps from the
table top. The plastic caps can be removed by pushing it out from underneath the table top.

3-B

USB-CHaE+R— b
USB-C FRiRIGREE

Table sockets

F7vavE)FuER

BT S E TR LRI, v 4

Hole for sockets

_06_



STEP (4)

<::>fﬁ%ﬁUﬂamAbﬁa;5um0ﬁwr<ﬁémf@?Autv¢¥Lr<ﬁéuo
BT — SR b, ST ESE AL, FRERS SRR

Place the desktop on the components assembled in the previous step, paying attention to aligning the holes on the desktop and locking the screws as shown in the diagram

'aveyboa-FiETF-7LK
RTICHL TS L,

B BRI, SR AEE
ke

|
 Up to now, the wires of the

I socket are exposed
|

I
Ay
/4
V4
Vi
Ll

1%
\
/
/
-

&
. T
LY

v
/
7

L — — e i

RF—T7IWVIZEETREFHDOENI DD THTERT —TILD
HIIDBICRT—7 IO ZIT>TLIEE L,

90° ERMETFRMFEAMEMENER, ESVEAEE
S EEE 0" FHEMETF,

The R-table may tip over if used alone, so always
assemble the R—table after the straight table is
assemb | ed.

_07_



<::>fﬁ%ﬁUﬂamAbﬁa;5um0ﬁwr<ﬁémf@?Autv¢¥Lr<ﬁéuo
ST E— SRR b, ST ESE AL, FRERS SRR

Place the desktop on the components assembled in the previous step, paying attention to aligning the holes on the desktop and locking the screws as shown in the diagram

-

"\ M6*15 HL b
« 218 X8

/

<::> KIRDEZH HH L DRI HNFTUSEGET L — b BT 2 RIRCE XD AT 2T &L,

BEHREIEEOATRERF, BERRIHkRIERBISIEE

Please locate the reserved holes on the edge of the tabletop and use the spare iron sheet to connect adjacent tabletops

\ M6*15 F b

124
~

s

— e
»» <«

M6¥55 i b 7
S BB X3 L7

BERFICKIRE LIS XF A RUWERICTAZEL T(Faw,
BERESREEL, TEEERERNOE, SEZ2ERETR

Please adjust so that there is no gap between the
ceiling and the floor when connecting




<::> ME*15mma AL b & 4#/5— Y DRIZE R IEH AT TS L,
ESE TN CERZEMISE, TS BRI

The hole C under the desktop is used to install M6 bolts, which can completely fix 4 # standard metal parts

- - Lo - - —

L MEFL5 ALk
Vg3

-

@ MEHRAN—Z EICX T4 FEETHL TV, Biga—F e ANnizo, BERAN—Z5 28T THLTICR T4 FEETEEL TLEE L,
HIB R _ERIXRIREI TR, ARRBEIEEAM N EF LABAIEHERE, ARRBE T RAIRE %O =ik

We will remove the board from the table legs, then insert the wires fixed to the 4 # standard part into the table legs, and reinstall the removed board back into the table legs

il

|

FIECHR S /N — ‘ ERa—FzAnfo, !

MIECIR S /N — % ER Y 1S

T
P

|
H SHAS FERISLE =) TLEE W, H
The wire cover on the BB E, AEE
CT TS TS T TS T T T T “ top of the table leg e T xihiRsEmEE CT TS T T T T o -

itself
First, retract the wires
and then install this
board back in place

_09_



FINISH

INTHAITIIETTT,

ZIth, BT

Well done! and thanks for install

K-BK56-NTS-90CSD
— 10 —



NIl

PARLAMENTO

fH I AR B &
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/

Cable Management Instructions

K-BK56-NTS-05PDADB



ZellETSREFE

AL TIE, EFIAHEZE T 2HEIEEICTHTIT>TLESI L,

PERBOMHILZT S L IELE L - HRORELRAELNH Y FTOTELEHIZE L,

PMREL EDEEICHE 2R MmIE. BYLEEEXRECECKRICEEL, BEPLEERZL>DY EBTh>TIEEIL,
REYBERACTEY /=Y OBRY FIFICEZREDBECHEEICOVTIE, —8) EFz&VWHIRET,
SEMHELCHEAIZTONTVWEWGE, BRECBIBICEY 7HZ2I3BNHHY £7,

ZEREEHR,

WM ESE T WHNRAYZ R A B T,

PDETHEE R, AUEIAB L2~ mREENTE.

MNT AR AREERE LA m, YRR ENEEREREEE Laitik £, Birh L= B mixER0EE.
X FRERF BB E ST = N ERMERNIR B miiialihE, AREEEEHUERE,

R AR BIEMRERANE, KA mixEISdIA R RERIERHE.

SAFETY DISCLAIMER

Assembly should be carried out by qualified professionals. Failure to correctly assemble furniture may result in collapsing or toppling, and may cause
damage or injury.

All furniture pieces that are designed to lean against the wall must be securely fixed to the wall with the appropriate fixing devices provided.Please
identify the type of wall, select the appropriate wall fiting and ensure sufficient holding power before installation. If uncertain, please seek professional

advice.

No liability will be accepted for damage or injury caused by inappropriate use or incorrectly installed furniture.

N ==
/. /%\ $ IE

- AN THENITARTOERZHERL TV, B@ROAIRARLTWBIHEEIE, TORBZEBALRTEIEEL TS
Ly,

- AR, HENL T B - IEY ARG EIRL T EE W,

- FBANLTHOFEN EBEZHCT-O,BRZFZOD ERBIBMICEVWTL I L,

- MBMEREZET HRICIEBEPEZEINAEVLSICL TSN,

- BYAHFICIEEMNMOTIE/ESTENVEICADHZELHY £T, BEFIRDT7 KNS R EFIFTLEE N,
cHHNRBICERA T a v RENPELLIET A EAHERLTLIZT W,
cINLDOFIEEIFSEDSED-HIRE L TLEI L,

R =)
© EEEERZE, IBEAPTERIENMY . WMREHEERNE, BRI mAYE R,
C BRI EER Y ER TIRE/H.

© IBREME AR AR TR, UBEERITIED R SR/,

- EIEREREIT, BIRERAECEM—EER.

© REIEDIREFEIMIMITE/AETERER. BFREWEN,

- HRFNREEIRANE, BEARLESET,

C RETNRBES, UEAESE.

ATTENTION

-- ldentify al components before assembling. If any components are missing, please contact the dealer from whom you bought this product.
--  Select an appropriate location.

--  Ensure no components are disposed of when discarding packaging.

-- Additional tools / power tools may be needed for installation.Please seek professional advice.

--  Periodically check all fixings to ensure none have come loose, and re-tighting when necessary.

--  Place components on a soft surface to prevent damage during assembly.

-- Please keep these instructions for future reference.

_02_



N-—IWAN

/ﬁii A
EIHE
Podium
AT a—F ZHI %8
(3) (") (B (Qjanm )
(Type) (Code) (Name) y
N =P XN
1# BEIHE A 1/set
Podium body
BoiR/ <% L
—ep o 2# Boski )R 1/set
’%HJ’LJ:CELB”” Podium column cover panel
(LBEEBE) NN
(Semi assembled parts) A
3t HEsHiEAT 6/set
Table column-bolts
[ A
4# BrhUiES 2/set
Self adhesive hook

TEX
JEEEB A

Bottom view

_03_




T

/

@ L TBYEL L. RESEDVLTUARLDE )W EERL T 3V, . B@d I NTHI2 TU I HERL T3,
BIHEEREFINEEEERE, HRKEIINREREERMD, HARGEETE,

We took the entire table out of the packaging box and inspected the furniture for any damage and confirmed all accessiores inside.

2

©)

<M

S— of
\4
2

o

ERETDESIC/ THF AL THOERBAFLEZAL TIIZE N,
BIRBERINSER & T oAbt R ADE S E R ED Tk

Please remove the knob screws and cover panel below the podium in the order shown in the diagram

3-AERHR7 v o DERZRIAL TL
=&,

3-A #HT N BER TN S ERONGAT
3-A Tear off the sticker behind
the self-adhesive hook

//x\ RN

3-BECHR 7 v 7 B AL
BB T 7EET W,

3-B BRI EFRERINE
3-B Stick the hook in the
desired position

HAL TR OERT7 v 7 * 2EA>TVETDOT, ERIA— FZEE L7ZWGFTICEEY T T{EE 0,
MECHERERE R BRIV, #r FERMIUERERIOE, LR EEE R B EREELRAITS

we prepare 2 metal clips with adhesive, which can be pasted to anywhere you wan to connect cables in the channel .

_04_

%ss
- —Wires -\ —

—
I
\
\
I
I

:

-
!
!
!
!

| \

I d_

3-Ca—FzER7v7IC

ELTLESL,

3-C BHEESHmEBARS

BIEEER -

3-C Fix the cable that needs

to be connected to the

ground on the hook

&



i\

1 #EEAEDORE

1# ERE_ERIPIESF
Internal thread teeth on
component 1#

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
24 BHR/SF ISR

Holes on component 2#

/TR
3# HEHIEMT

3# Table column-bolts

BRI — FEZARER—XNUTEBL, T—7LZER7 v 7 ICTEEREICERE L7z%. bILER/S
W%/ TRV TRYMFIF TS0,

BRBEMAHRERNMANEE, BIERERNINF SRS IR HIENT, Sel&sE

After inserting the wires into the legs of the table, please install the cover panel and knob
screws back into the speech stage body in the order shown in the diagram

_05_



FINISH

INTHAITIETT T,
ZEllt, HETH
Well done! and thanks for install

_06_

\

\




	K-BK56-NTS-SLALB 1
	图纸和视图
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤（1）
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (2)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (3)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (4)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (5)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (6)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (7)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (8)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (9)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (10)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (11)
	安装说明（沙发+桌子） - 安装步骤 (12)


	K-BK56-NTSA-STATB
	图纸和视图
	小圆桌安装步骤(1)
	小圆桌安装步骤 (2)
	小圆桌安装步骤 (3)
	小圆桌安装步骤 (4)


	K-BK56-NTS-SLDADB
	图纸和视图
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (1)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (2)
	OLE1

	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (3)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (4)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (5)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (6)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (7)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (8)
	安装说明（独立桌子） - 独立桌子安装说明 (9)


	K-BK56-NTS-90CSD
	图纸和视图
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (1)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (2)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (3)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (4)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (5)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (6)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (7)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (8)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (9)
	90°独立桌子安装说明 (10)


	K-BK56-NTS-05PDADB
	图纸和视图
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明（1）
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明 (2)
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明 (3)
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明 (4)
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明 (5)
	安装说明（演讲台） - 演讲台安装说明 (6)



